## **CITY OF CONCORD**

In the year of our Lord two thousand and twenty

**RESOLUTION** APPROPRIATING THE SUM OF FIFTY THOUSAND DOLLARS (\$50,000) DESIGNATED FOR CONDUCTING ILLEGAL DRUG RELATED INVESTIGATIONS AND ACCEPTING FIFTY THOUSAND DOLLARS (\$50,000) IN GRANT FUNDING FROM THE NEW HAMPSHIRE DEPARTMENT OF SAFETY - LAW ENFORCEMENT OPIOID ABUSE REDUCTION INITIATIVE

Page 1 of 2

## The City of Concord resolves as follows:

WHEREAS,	the Concord Police Department has received notification from the New Hampshire Department of Safety – Law Enforcement Opioid Abuse Reduction Initiative that the City of Concord has been approved to receive funding in the amount of \$50,000 designated to cover overtime costs associated with implementing enhanced strategies focused on addressing the illegal drug/opioid crisis facing the City; and	
WHEREAS,	Concord City Council approved Resolution #9229, adopted November 12, 2019, at their regular meeting authorizing the City Manager to apply for the above grant; and	
WHEREAS,	the Concord Police Department desires to utilize this funding to cover overtime costs associated with augmenting the Department's efforts in combatting the illegal drug/opioid crisis facing the City and surrounding communities; and	
WHEREAS,	there is no financial match required for this grant program; and	
WHEREAS,	this appropriation is for a purpose not included in the Fiscal Year 2020 adopted budget, therefore Section 37 of the City Charter requires a two-thirds vote of the City Council.	
NOW, THERFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of City of Concord that:		
	um of\$50,000.00 d is hereby appropriated as follows:	
	s and Donations Fund e Overtime and Benefits\$50,000.00	

## **CITY OF CONCORD**

In the year of our Lord two thousand and twenty

**RESOLUTION** APPROPRIATING THE SUM OF FIFTY THOUSAND DOLLARS (\$50,000) DESIGNATED FOR CONDUCTING ILLEGAL DRUG RELATED INVESTIGATIONS AND ACCEPTING FIFTY THOUSAND DOLLARS (\$50,000) IN GRANT FUNDING FROM THE NEW HAMPSHIRE DEPARTMENT OF SAFETY - LAW ENFORCEMENT OPIOID ABUSE REDUCTION INITIATIVE

Page 2 of 2

2. Revenue to meet said appropriation shall be provided from the following source:

Grants and Donations Fund	
Department of Safety - Law Enforcement	
Opioid Abuse Reduction Initiative	\$50,000.00

- 3. Sums as appropriated shall be expended under the direction of the City Manager.
- 4. This resolution shall take effect upon its passage.